UNITED STATES ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN 200 OCT 18 A 11: 32 REGION 2

SEL/GARING

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN THE MATTER OF:

BFI of Ponce, Inc. P.O. Box 7104 Ponce, Puerto Rico 00723

Ponce Municipal Landfill NPDES Permit No. PR0025844

Respondent

Docket No. CWA-02-2010-3462

Proceeding Pursuant to Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1319(g) to Assess Class II Civil Penalty

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT, REQUEST FOR HEARING AND INFORMAL SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY:

COMES NOW, Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc. ("Respondent")¹ through its undersigned attorney, and respectfully alleges, states, and prays as follows:

I. Statutory Authority

- 1. Respondent acknowledges the authority of the Director of the Caribbean Environmental Protection Division (the "Director") of the United States Environmental Protection Agency (the "EPA") to issue administrative complaints, as alleged in paragraph 1 of the Complaint, Findings of Violation, Notice of Proposed Assessment of a Civil Penalty, and Notice of Opportunity to Request a Hearing dated September 16, 2010 (the "Complaint").
- 2. Respondent explains the allegation in paragraph 2 that it failed to meet effluent limitations set forth in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit of reference in the section titled Grounds for Defense below.

¹ Effective September 10, 2007, Respondent's name changed from "BFI of Ponce, Inc." to "Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc."

- 3. The allegation in paragraph 3 does not require an answer; it is a conclusion of law.
- 4. The allegation in paragraph 4 does not require an answer; it is a conclusion of law.

II. Findings of Violation

- 5. The allegation in paragraph 5 is admitted.
- 6. The allegation in paragraph 6 is admitted.
- 7. The allegation in paragraph 7 is explained; Respondent "operates" but does not own the Landfill.
- 8. The allegation in paragraph 8 is admitted.
- 9. The allegation in paragraph 9 is admitted.
- 10. The allegation in paragraph 10 is admitted.
- 11. The allegation in paragraph 11 is admitted.
- 12. The allegation in paragraph 12 is admitted.
- 13. The allegation in paragraph 13 is admitted.
- 14. The allegation in paragraph 14 is admitted.
- 15. The allegation in paragraph 15 is admitted.
- 16. The allegation in paragraph 16 is admitted.
- 17. The allegation in paragraph 17 is admitted.
- 18. The allegation in paragraph 18 is explained. Respondent admits the part that EPA conducted a Compliance Evaluation Inspection, and explains the part of the EPA findings in the section titled Grounds for Defense below.
- 19. The allegation in paragraph 19 does not require an answer; it is a conclusion of law.

III. Conclusions of Law

- 20. The allegation in paragraph 20 is explained in the section titled Grounds for Defense below.
- 21. The allegation in paragraph 21 is explained; Respondent admits that the Environmental Quality Board appears copied in the Complaint.

IV. Proposed Civil Penalty

- 22. The proposed civil penalty of \$100,000 is unwarranted. Respondent is a good corporate citizen and not an unwilling party who needs enforcement to compel compliance.
- 23. The amount of the proposed penalty is unfairly inappropriate because of the material facts stated in the Grounds for Defense below.

V. Grounds for Defense

- 24. In 2008, a subsidiary of Republic Services, Inc. merged with Allied Waste Industries, Inc., which was the parent company of BFI of Ponce, Inc.
- 25. Respondent has continuously improved the process of controlling leachate seeps that could potentially enter the storm water system. Normal operation and maintenance of the landfill slopes consists of identifying seeps after rainfall events and ensuring that they are not allowed to reach the storm water system. This is accomplished by placing low permeability soil on the seeps and forcing the liquid back into the waste mass. Sometimes the seeps will appear again and a longer term solution is required. This involves cutting off the flowing liquid by constructing a horizontal trench into the waste mass. The trench is filled with porous rock and pipe which allows the liquid to be collected and/or enter the waste mass and eventually reach the leachate collection system at the bottom of the landfill. This process requires specific designs and construction equipment to properly construct the "cutoff trenches". Several of these leachate trenches have been installed over time in order to eliminate leachate seeps.
- 26. In 2004, a leachate cutoff trench was designed and built to intercept leachate seeps that had formed on the upper slopes in the central valley of the facility. In 2005, a second leachate cutoff trench was designed and built to intercept leachate seeps that had formed in the north slope of the landfill.
- 27. In 2008, a year with an unusually heavy rainfall, the south slope of the landfill was adversely affected, and resulted in a new seep.
- 28. In 2009, a third leachate cutoff trench was designed and built to intercept leachate from the new seep in the south slope of the landfill.

- 29. The leachate from the three leachate cutoff trenches is collected and directed to a dedicated leachate storage tank and then trucked and disposed in a publicly owned treatment plant.
- 30. When EPA issued Administrative Compliance Order CWA-02-2009-3114 on March 16, 2009, Respondent was already working with its consultant, Golder Associates, Inc., and its contractor, Construcciones Jose Carro S.E., on the design of the third leachate cutoff trench. In addition, Respondent was addressing sediment control issues by following BMPs in the SWPPP.
- 31. On April 27, 2009, Respondent submitted to EPA the drawings prepared by Golder Associates, Inc. for the design and construction of the south slope MSW leachate cutoff trench. (See Attachment A) Respondent also submitted the storm water collection system drawings prepared by Golder Associates, Inc. for the landfill storm water collection evaluation. (See Attachment B)
- 32. On June 18, 2009, Respondent submitted to EPA a report informing that the Leachate Collection and Control System (cutoff trench) for the south slope of the landfill had been completed on June 5, 2009 and that no leachate had been observed through the storm water channel. Respondent also informed that it had discovered a small flow of what appeared to be leachate in underground storm water pipe No. 1. A retention dam was immediately built and the discharge was collected with a vacuum truck and delivered to the leachate storage tank for proper disposal. Respondent retained a contractor to asses the integrity of Pipe No. 1.
- 33. On June 23, 2009, Respondent submitted to EPA a certification from the contractor attesting that the south slope leachate cutoff trench had been constructed in substantial compliance with the approved drawings and CQA plans provided by Golder Associates, Inc. (See Attachment C)
- 34. On February 16, 2010, Respondent submitted to EPA a report from Geosyntec Consultants on the treatment of the storm water pond with sodium hypochlorite to lower COD. (See Attachment D)
- 35. Respondent continued to collect leachate from Pipe No. 1 with a vacuum truck for delivery to the leachate storage tank for proper disposal, until the pipe was replaced on April 19, 2010. The integrity assessment of Pipe No. 1 consisted of using a remote controlled video camera lowered into the pipe and recording all the interior of the pipe. The intent was to visually detect any damage or leaks in the pipe. The video showed that there was no damage to the pipe, but several of the pipe joints were leaking even during periods of no rain. Ultimately the pipe joints that were leaking were excavated and replaced with solid HDPE pipe, thus eliminating the potential for leakage in the future.

- 36. Respondent promptly addressed the seep in the south slope that occurred in 2008. Respondent did not obtain an economic benefit as a result of delaying, or completely avoiding, pollution control expenditures during the period of alleged noncompliance. The pollution control expenditures were promptly implemented and completed within months of the appearance of the seep.
- 37. The storm water discharge had no negative impact on human health or in the aquatic environment.
- 38. Respondent reported a small number of permit limit exceedances, a total of four TSS exceedances and six COD exceedances between 2007 and 2009.
- 39. Some or all of the alleged exceedances were caused by heavy rainfall events, some of which exceeded the 25-year event criteria.
- 40. The alleged November and December 2009 COD exceedances identified by EPA are in fact only one exceedance, not two. One sample was taken in November and reported in December. No sample was taken in December. EPA is double counting the November exceedance.
- 41. The reported COD values show a consistent decrease from a high of 2273 mg/l on September 2008 to a low of 137 mg/l on November 2009. The high COD value is consistent with the impact of rainfall in 2008. While the low COD value shows that the aforementioned corrective actions taken by the Respondent are bringing the discharge to compliance. (See Attachment E)
- 42. Respondent did not incur in non-effluent violations that would have the result of defeating the storm water regulatory program.
- 43. Respondent has implemented the SWPPP and currently is in substantial compliance with its NPDES permit. Respondent's employees are trained on the components of the SWPPP and management personnel are in charge of ensuring that all components of the SWPPP are completed. Inspections are conducted on daily, weekly, monthly quarterly and annual frequencies. All inspection reports are maintained on site.

VI. Facts at Issue

All factual allegations of violation are denied and/or explained, as well as the appropriateness of the proposed penalty are at issue.

. ____ . ..

V. Hearing and Informal Conference

Respondent requests a formal hearing to contest the appropriateness of the findings of violation, as well as, the appropriateness of the penalty assessed. Respondent also requests an informal conference in order to discuss the facts of this case and the possibility of a settlement.

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this day of October 2010.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that on this same date a copy of this Answer to the Complaint and Request for Hearing and Informal Settlement Conference has been mailed by certified mail to Silvia Carreno, Esq., Assistant Regional Counsel, Office of Regional Counsel, Caribbean Team, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, 1492 Ponce de León Avenue, Suite 207, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00907-1866.

> Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez, P.S.C. Eduardo Negrón Navas, enegron@fgrlaw.com P.O. Box 363507 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-3507 Tel. (787) 759-3106 Fax (787) 759-3108

By: Eduardo Negron Navas

6

Attachment A

. .

ALLIED WASTE OF PONCE, INC.

PONCE MUNICIPAL LANDFILL PONCE, PUERTO RICO

SOUTH SLOPE MSW LEACHATE CONTROL SYSTEM

SHEP



LIST OF DRAWINGS						
T NO.	mle					
	COVER SHEET					
	EXISTING CONDITIONS SITE PLAN					
	LEACHATE CONTROL SYSTEM PLAN					

PLANS PREPARED BY:



PLANS PREPARED FOR:



ALLED WASTE OF PONCE, ING. RD SID SARASIAYA FINAL AVENIE PONCE, MURITO RICCI BUZZ

SHEET 1



Attachment B







SCHEDULE OF SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES

.

•

Structu		Downstream Upr		Upstr	Cam I on the		Grade	No of	Diam	
	Structure ID		invert Elev.	Structure	trivert Elev.	(m)	(m/m)	Pipes	(in)	Ty
Culve	rt 1	HW-6	84.25	HW-5	85.10	27	0.031	1	54	R
Cuive	rt 4	HW-3	65.93	HW-2	88.09	25	0.055	1	36	R
Cuive	nte	HW-8	50.74	HW-7	52.10	45	0.030	1	24	RC
Culver	t 20	MH-6	46.24	MH-13	46.47	11.4	0.020	1	48	R
Culver	t 21	HW-9	49.00	HW-10	49.32	3	0.107	1	36	R
	A	JB	38.05	MH-7	49.64	45	0.058	2	54	R
	В	MH-7	40.64	MH-6	44.11	64	0.054	2	54	R
	C	Mite	44.11	MH-5	46.81	72	0.038	2	54	R
Pipeline 1	D	MH-5	46.81	MH-4	47.63	27	0.030	2	54	R
	E	MH-4	47.53	MH-11	49.50	22	0.085	2	54	R
	F	MH-11	49.50	DI-2	55.00	55.0	0.100	1	54	R
	G	DI-2	55.00	HW-1	67.93	129.3	0.100	1	54	R
	A	JB	38.18	MH-10	40.70	44	0.057	1	60	R
	В	MH-10	40.70	MH-9	43.50	64	0.044	1	60	R
Pipaline 2	C	MH-9	43.50	MH-8	47.04	94	0.038	1	60	R
	<u> </u>	MH-8	47.04	MH-12	53.92	56	0.125	1	80	R
	Ε.	MH-12	53.92	DI-1	58.50	54	0.085	1	60	R
	A	JB	39.90	MH-3	42.02	22	0.096	2	54	R
Ploetine 3	B	MH-3	42.02	MH-2	47.78	40	0.144	2	54	R
	C	MH-2	47.78	MH-1	50.00	50	0.044	2	54	R
	D	MH-1	50.00	HW-4	53.97	80	0.050	2	54	R

0





Attachment C

.



CQA AND MATERIAL TESTING LANDFILL SPECIALISTS

June 23, 2009 Mr. Efrain Camis Environmental Manager RD. 500 Baramaya Final Avenue Ponce, Puerto Rico 00732

Subject: Ponce Municipal Landfill South Slope MSW Leachate Control System Ponce, Puerto Rico

Dear Mr. Camis:

On behalf of Allied Waste of Ponce, Inc. Oasis Construction Services, Inc. is writing to provide documentation of the repair and enhancement of South Slope MSW Leachate Control System conducted between May 12, 2009 thru June 9, 2009 at the Ponce Municipal Landfill in Ponce, Puerto Rico.

Based on our review of the as-built survey and visual observation of repair activities, it is our professional opinion that the Leachate Control trenching system was constructed in substantial compliance with the approved drawing and CQA plan used for South Slope MSW Leachate Control System provided by Golder Associate, Inc.

Please contact me at 404-735-1699 or Glenn Wallace at 770-355-4842 with any questions or comments that you may have regarding this documentation.

Sincerely, Oasis Construction Services, Inc.

Samuel Sin, PE Sr. Project Manager Cc: Brian Martz - Allied Efrain Camis – Allied Glenn Wallace-Oasis Claudia Moeller-Golder

> 645 WESTHOLLOW CT. • ROSWELL, GA 30075 (770) 642 2838 • FAX (770) 642 2839

Attachment D

.



1255 Roberts Boulevard, Suite 200 Kennesaw, Georgia 30144 PH 678.202.9500 FAX 678.202.9501 www.geosyntec.com

Memorandum

Date:	15 February 2010
To:	Marcos Elizondo, Scott McCallister and Miguel A. García Campos Republic Services, Inc.
	Glen Wallace, Oasis Construction Services, Inc.
From:	Brian Brazil, PhD., PE
	Geosyntec Consultants
Subject:	Discharge from the Stormwater Retention Pond
-	Ponce Landfill, Ponce, Puerto Rico

Republic Services, Inc. (Republic) retained Geosyntec Consultants (Geosyntec) to evaluate treatment options to lower concentrations of chemical oxygen demand (COD) in the stormwater retention pond at Republic's municipal solid waste landfill in Ponce, Puerto Rico. Stormwater in the pond has exhibited COD concentrations above the discharge permit limit of 100 mg/L and has occasionally had challenges to be in compliance with the 50 mg/L discharge limit for total suspended solids (TSS) stipulated in the site's current National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit (PR0025844 – BFI of Ponce, Inc)..

Samples of the stormwater currently in the pond were collected by Republic and provided to Geosyntec for testing. Biological and chemical oxidation treatment approaches were evaluated to identify the most appropriate strategy for reducing COD concentrations given the site-specific stormwater conditions. Bench-scale testing showed that biological treatment did not achieve any reduction of COD. However, results showed that a chemical oxidation approach using sodium hypochlorite (NaOCl) successfully treated COD levels in site-specific stormwater to below the discharge criteria. Based on these results, Geosyntec designed a straightforward chemical oxidation treatment approach for the stormwater pond. The design called for step-wise dosing of NaOCl with concurrent pond mixing using pumps at two strategic locations that were determined based on fluid dynamics modeling results.

The treatment approach was implemented in the field by Republic site personnel. Following pond treatment with 6,000 gallons of NaOCl, three representative stormwater samples were collected by Republic on 1 February 2010 and sent to Alchem Laboratory (Altol Chemical

GR4468/GA100084_Stormwater Treatment Memo.doc

engineers | scientists | innovators

Stormwater Treatment Memo 15 February 2010 Page 2

Environmental Laboratory, Inc., Ponce, Puerto Rico) for analysis. The sampling locations are depicted on a hand-drawn figure attached to this memorandum. The analytical analysis included COD, TSS, and pH, which are the three parameters for which numerical discharge limits are stipulated in the NPDES permit. The sampling results are summarized in Table 1 below.

The analytical results were compared to the water quality constituents listed in Table A-1 of the site's current NPDES permit. It is Geosyntec's understanding that Table A-1 is the applicable table with regards to stormwater discharge limitations. The permit states that Table A-1 governs the discharge of stormwater at the site if the site develops and implements an approved Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). It is Geosyntec's understanding that the site is currently operating under an approved SWPPP, and that Table A-1 governs stormwater discharge at the site.

Inspection of Table 1 indicates that the treated stormwater currently contained in the pond meets the numeric limits for the three parameters stipulated in Table A-1 of the NPDES permit.

Permit Parameter	Units	Location #1	Location #2	Location #3	Average	Permit Limits
COD	mg/L	78	68	80	75.3	100
TSS	mg/L	<4	<4	10	6	50
рН	Standard Units	6.8	6.8	6.8	6.8	6 - 9

 Table 1. Stormwater Analytical Results Summary

* * * * *

	· · · ·	F	-	
		Type of seconds: Grab EPA Method 410.1 EPA Method 410.1	EPA Method 100.2	
			_	
		Custody 4728 CM		
	CATE OF ABALYSIS	Sumple Date & Tune: February 1, 2006 (0550 hrs.) February 2, 2010 February 1, 2010	Feltwory 1, 2018	
	CERTIFY	Lub comme No.: 10.00027 70.0 6.00		
	•			
Telenery 2, 2010	Allied Waete P O Box 7104 Ponca, Puerto Rico 09732	SHARCANA 1 NORTE Poece, Puerte Rico Chemical Occur Demend (myra) PH 8.11.	Licensed Consistents	
Nº 5108 6 3\]	JT2AW QJI.	שר ו.	W 1891251	L+P' 5 5010 2:026 5 \04\50 18 17:TT 1

Feb 05 2010 9:52AM

0asis Applied Eng. 8.

770-552-5550

· · . .

P.2

XCE - P.O. BOX 8-11-8

SALANETAS NUCHTRIAL MARK

SUTTAN IN SAME ŗ

Feb	.05	2010	9:	52AM

63/84



TZSLEDBLBL 05/04/50T0 TT:31

ALLED WASTE

P.3

「たべき」

BARANETAS DEDUSTPIAL AUST TELE (TET) SAE ABS - (787) |

Feb 05	2010	9:52AM	1
--------	------	--------	---



שררונה אשפעוב

8012 °N -

E/1 3

JOAG

64/64

149 5 5010 2:021W 05/04/5010 11:11 1858432651

SABANEINS INDUSTRIAL BARK - PONCE - E.O. BOX 359 - MERICEDITA, PR TELS. (747) 242-059 - (767) 803-605 - (717) 604-605 - FAK (757) 242-209



Attachment E

.....





